

I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN

THIRTY THIRD GUAM LEGISLATURE 155 Hesler Place, Hagåtña, Guam 96910

February 22, 2016

The Honorable Edward J.B. Calvo I Maga'låhen Guåhan Ufisinan I Maga'låhi Hagåtña, Guam

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR CENTRAL FILES

TIME 2 SECEN DEN 2 22 16

Dear Maga'låhi Calvo:

Transmitted herewith are Bill Nos. 213-33 (COR), 223-33 (COR), 235-33 (LS), 238-33 (LS), 241-33 (COR), 242-33 (COR), 244-33 (COR) and 247-33 (COR); and Substitute Bill Nos. 89-33 (LS), 149-33 (COR), 191-33 (LS), 218-33 (COR), 228-33 (COR), 229-33 (COR), 231-33 (LS), 236-33 (LS), 245-33 (COR) and 248-33 (COR), which were passed by *I Mina'Trentai Tres Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* on February 18, 2016.

Sincerely,

TINAROSE MOÑA BARNES

Legislative Secretary

Enclosure (18)

I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2016 (SECOND) Regular Session

CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO I MAGA'LÅHEN GUÅHAN

This is to certify that Bill No. 242-33 (COR), "AN ACT TO ADD A NEW SUBSECTION (y) TO § 87104 OF CHAPTER 87, TITLE 5, GUAM CODE ANNOTATED, RELATIVE TO ESTABLISHING INTERIM ADMISSION, EVENT, AND MEMBERSHIP FEES FOR THE GUAM MUSEUM," was on the 18th day of February 2016, duly and regularly passed.

Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D. Speaker Attested: Tina Rosa Muña Barnes **Legislative Secretary** This Act was received by I Maga'lahen Guahan this 22ND day of topky 2016, at 2:59 o'clock .M. Assistant Staff Officer Maga'låhi's Office APPROVED: EDWARD J.B. CALVO I Maga'låhen Guåhan Date: Public Law No.

I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2016 (SECOND) Regular Session

Bill No. 242-33 (COR)

As amended by the Committee on Higher Education, Culture, Public Libraries and Women's Affairs; and further amended on the Floor.

Introduced by:

Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.
B. J.F Cruz
T. R. Muña Barnes
T. C. Ada
R. J. Respicio
Frank F. Blas, Jr.
V. Anthony Ada
FRANK B. AGUON, JR.
James V. Espaldon
Brant T. McCreadie
Tommy Morrison
Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.
Michael F.Q. San Nicolas
Mary Camacho Torres
N. B. Underwood, Ph.D.

AN ACT TO ADD A NEW SUBSECTION (y) TO § 87104 OF CHAPTER 87, TITLE 5, GUAM CODE ANNOTATED, RELATIVE TO ESTABLISHING INTERIM ADMISSION, EVENT, AND MEMBERSHIP FEES FOR THE GUAM MUSEUM.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF GUAM:

- Section 1. A new Subsection (y) is added to § 87104 of Chapter 87, Title 5,
- 3 Guam Code Annotated, to read as follows:
- 4 "(y) to establish interim admission, event, and membership fees for
- 5 the Guam Museum, without prior legislative approval and without compliance

- 1 with the Administrative Adjudication Law; provided, that the interim fees
- 2 shall sunset December 31, 2017."